ACT 13

ACT 13

H.B. NO. 2423

A Bill for an Act Relating to Cosmetology License Restoration.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 439-15, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) Failure or refusal to renew the license by December 31 of each oddnumbered year shall constitute a forfeiture of the license. The license shall be restored upon payment of all delinquent fees and a penalty fee if application is made within three years after <u>lapse[.]</u>; provided that the board may consider restoration beyond this period as prescribed by rules of the board."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 22, 2004.)